

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

November 1, 2011 .

Mr. John Walters, Branch General Manager Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 5309 24th Ave. S Tampa, FL 33619

Re:

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

FLD980847271

OGC File No. 11-1509 Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Walters:

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Consent Order for the referenced case. In order to close this enforcement case, payment of \$5,410.00 in penalties and Department costs is due by November 20, 2011. Your continued cooperation is appreciated. If you have any question please call me at (813) 632-7600, extension 383.

Sincerely yours,

Elizabeth Knauss

Environmental Manager

Division of Waste Managment

Attachment

cc: Glen Perrigan, HWR Section (Glen.Perrigan@dep.state.fl.us)

Laurie DiGaetano, USEPA Region IV (Benton-DiGaetano@epa.gov)

Kelly Boatwright, HEPC (Boatwright@epchc.org)



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600

October 20, 2011

Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll

Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

Mr. Virgil Duffie III, Sr. Vice President c/o Mr. Jeff Curtis, EHS Manager Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 5309 24th Ave. S. Tampa, FL 33619

SUBJECT:

Department of Environmental Protection v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

OGC File No.: #11-1509

FLD980847271

Mr. Duffie:

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") finds that Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. ("Respondent") has managed hazardous waste in violation of Florida regulations as described in the attached Warning Letter #WL11-0024HW29SWD, dated September 14, 2011. Before sending this letter, the Department requested that the Respondent undertake certain actions to resolve the violations. These actions have since been completed. However, due to the nature of the violations, the Respondent remains subject to civil penalties. The Respondent is also responsible for costs incurred by the Department during the investigation of this matter.

The Department's Offer

Based on the violations described above, the Department is seeking \$5,110.00 in civil penalties and \$300.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, which amounts to a total of \$5,410.00. The civil penalty in this matter includes one violation of \$2,000.00 or more.

Respondent's Acceptance

If you wish to accept this offer and fully resolve the enforcement matter pending against the Respondent, please sign this letter and return it to the Department at the

Southwest District Office, 13051 N. Telecom Pkwy, Temple Terrace, FL 33637 by November 10, 2011. The Department will then countersign it and file it with a designated clerk of the Department. Once the document is filed with the designated clerk, it will constitute a final order of the Department pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S. and will be effective unless a request for an administrative hearing is filed by a third party in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. and the attached Notice of Rights.

By accepting this offer you, Virgil Duffie III:

- (1) certify that you are authorized and empowered to negotiate, enter into, and accept the terms of this offer in the name and on behalf of Respondent;
- (2) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this offer, once final;
- (3) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an appeal pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S.; and
- (4) acknowledge that payment of the above amount does not constitute a waiver of the Department's right, if any, to recover emergency response related costs and expenses for this matter.

The Department acknowledges that the Respondent's acceptance of this offer does not constitute an admission of liability for the violation(s) referenced above.

Respondent's Performance

After signing and returning this document to the Department,

- (1) Respondent must pay \$5,410.00 in full by November 20, 2011.
- (2) The payment(s) must: (a) be in the form of a cashier's check or money order; (b) be payable to the "Department of Environmental Protection"; (c) include the OGC Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund"; and (d) be sent to the Department at the Southwest District Office, 13051 N. Telecom Pkwy, Temple Terrace, FL 33637.

The Department may enforce the terms of this document, <u>once final</u>, and seek to collect monies owed pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S.

<u>Until clerked by the Department, this letter is only a settlement offer and not a final agency action.</u> Consequently, neither the Respondent nor any other party may request an administrative hearing to contest this letter pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. Once this letter is clerked and becomes a final order of the Department, as explained above, the attached Notice of Rights will apply to parties, other than the Respondent, whose interests will be substantially affected.

Please be aware that if the Respondent declines to respond to the Department's offer, the Department will assume that the Respondent is not interested in resolving the matter and will proceed accordingly.

If you have any questions, please contact Elizabeth Knauss at 813/632-7600 ext. 383 or at Elizabeth.Knauss@dep.state.fl.us.

Since ely

GaryS. Colecchio
District Director
Southwest District

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

I, _____ Virgil Duffie III _____ HEREBY ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE
SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

By: ______ Date: _____ O 1.6/7.2

Title: Sr. Vice President and Chief Compliance Officer

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ORDERED this 1st day of 150, 2011, in Hillsborough County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Gary S. Colecchio
District Director
Southwest District

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Clerk

Date

Attachments:

Notice of Rights

WL#11-0024HW29SWD

Final clerked copy furnished to: Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk (lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us)

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Order, but whose substantial interests are affected by it, have a right to petition for an administrative hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this Order means that the Department's final action may be different from the position it has taken in the Order.

The petition for administrative hearing must contain all of the following information:

- a) The OGC Number assigned to this Order;
- The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding;
- c) An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the Order;
- d) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the Order;
- e) Either a statement of all material facts disputed by the petitioner or a statement that the petitioner does not dispute any material facts;
- f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Order;
- g) A statement of the rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Order; and
- h) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the Department to take with respect to the Order.

The petition must be filed (<u>received</u>) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 within <u>21 days</u> of receipt of this notice. A copy of the petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office at the address indicated above. Failure to file a petition within the 21-day period constitutes a person's waiver of the right to request an administrative hearing and to participate as a party to this proceeding under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Ir. Secretary

September 14, 2011

Mr. John Walters, Branch General Manager Safety Kleen Systems, Inc. 5309 24th Ave. S Tampa, FL 33619

Re:

Safety Kleen Systems, Inc.

FLD980847271

Warning Letter #WL11-0024HW29SWD

Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Walters:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste program field inspection conducted on August 9, 2011 indicates that violations of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of Environmental Protection personnel made observations described in the attached inspection report. The report lists a summary of alleged violations of Department Rules.

Sections 403.161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provide that it is a violation to fail to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the Department's field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease.

You are requested to contact Elizabeth Knauss at (813)632-7600, extension 383 within 15 days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation the Department's preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through the entry of a Consent Order which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate penalty, and reimbursement of the Department's costs and expenses. In accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,

the penalties which would be assessed in this case are \$7,950.00. Costs and expenses in this case will be a minimum of \$300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the case is not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerefy yours,

Gary S. Colecchio,

Southwest District Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

GAS/ebk

Attachment

cc: Glen Perrigan, HWR Section (<u>Glen.Perrigan@dep.state.fl.us</u>)

Laurie DiGaetano, USEPA Region IV (<u>Benton-DiGaetano@epa.gov</u>)

Kelly Boatwright, HEPC (Boatwright@epchc.org)



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Safety - Kleen Systems Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 08/09/2011 On-Site Inspection End Date: 08/17/2011

ME ID#: 1792 EPA ID#: FLD980847271

Facility Street Address: 5309 24th Ave S, Tampa, Florida 33619-5368

Contact Mailing Address: 3003 W Breezewood Lane, Neenah, Wisconsin 54957-0368

County Name: Hillsborough Contact Phone: (800) 558-5011

NOTIFIED AS:

LQG (>1000 kg/month)

Transporter

Transfer Facility

TSD Facility Unit Type(s)

Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for TSD Facility Unit Type(s)

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager

Other Participants: Jeff Curtis, EHS Manager; John Walters, Branch General Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 27° 55' 33.9629" / Long 82° 23' 39.6154"

SIC CODE: 4212 - Trans. & utilities - local trucking, without storage

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

Safety Kleen Systems was inspected for compliance with the conditions of its operating permit, 34744-HO-005, issued July 3, 2007. The facility has submitted an application to renew the permit, which is currently under review. Jon Walters explained operations during the inspection, along with Jeff Curtis and other staff. The permit authorizes Safety Kleen to store hazardous waste in containers and a tank system, and the facility also acts as a hazardous waste transfer facility. The facility has a septic system for sanitary wastes and utility sinks, and also has a potable water well operated under a Department of Health permit, although the well is not typically used for drinking water. The information on the septic system was not included in the facility's renewal application.

Process Description:

Safety Kleen's core business has been to service parts washers for small quantity hazardous waste generators in the automotive and printing industries. As part of that service, the company accepts other used automotive fluids and oily wastes. The company has also serviced dry cleaners, and accepts dry cleaning solvents for storage. The company manages most other hazardous wastes as transfer waste, but branch employees provides brokerage services to customers within branch territories. The local customer service representatives work with staff at the permitted disposal facilities to profile waste streams for both hazardous waste program and USDOT hazardous materials compliance.

According to Mr. Walters, the company has almost completely phased out their low flash point 105 solvent, and use high flash point solvent almost exclusively. Now, all parts washing solvent is combined into a single tank prior to shipment to a recycling center. This includes any 105 solvent that might be encountered from washers that have not been serviced for a while. The combined

Inspection Date: 08/09/2011

solvent is shipped by tank trailer as D001, D018, D039, D040 waste to Safety Kleen in Lexington, SC. The shipping records and land disposal restriction notices for this material were in compliance. The branch has changed the Tanks Program registration for its out-of-service hazardous waste storage tank to used oil, but it is currently empty. Used oil is still being off loaded directly into a rail car at the Trans Flo terminal. Outgoing used oil records confirm that oil is not stored more than 35 days at the terminal; several shipments occur per month. Used oil filters are shipped to Safety Kleen in Ocala for further management. Outgoing manifests and shipping papers were reviewed and found to be in order.

The containment around the tank system was clean, and the tanks were in good condition. However one strap supporting the piping from the collection sump to the tank had come loose from the concrete wall of the building. The tank inspection records did not list the piping as a separate item needing inspection for structural integrity in addition to signs of leakage. Tank system inspection procedures were discussed with responsible staff, and corrective action is being taken. Tank system components subject to regulation under 40 CFR 264 Subparts BB and CC were inspected if accessible. Gratings covering some equipment were pulled to confirm that the components were tagged in accordance with the permit. It was noted that the flanged manway into the hazardous waste tank was not included in the list of Subpart BB regulated components in the permit. Mr. Curtis said that this had been noted and was being corrected in the renewal application. The facility's Subpart BB/CC inspection logs include a note that "Valves 1, 2, 4, 24, 25 and 32 are no longer in service effective 4/10/95." However the inspection records indicated valves 2, 4 and 24 were being inspected and were in good condition. The Department requested that the inspection forms being used be updated to reflect the current equipment list. Other inspection records were being kept, but not all of them included a space for the time of the inspection. As these records included inspections for required emergency equipment, 40 CFR 264.15(d) requires that the date and time of the inspection be recorded, in addition to the name of the inspector, notes of observations made and the date and nature of any corrective actions or repairs. It was noted that the dates and nature of corrective actions were not always recorded after problems were observed.

The number of containers in each of the facility's container storage areas was under its permitted capacity, including transfer waste. None of the transfer waste had been at the facility for more than 10 days. The nonflammable storage area contained terminated waste from dry cleaners, as well as chlorinated immersion cleaner, aqueous cleaner waste and non hazardous waste including labeled containers of used oil filters and absorbents. Transfer waste included a number of hazardous and non hazardous materials, including a 300 gallon IBC of waste sulfuric/nitric acid mixture from Aerosonic Corporation, FLD984209494. Safety Kleen was asked to weigh this tote, as it was marked with a weight of 800 lb. and it appeared to be completely full. The container weighed over 2,900 lb. The manifest and waste profile for this material was later reviewed, and the weight appeared to be based on a 55 gallon drum, rather than the IBC. In addition, the waste profile said that the material contained up to 2% sodium bichromate, and the D007 waste code was not included on the preprinted manifests or land disposal restriction notices. The manifest indicated the material was shipped in a metal drum rather than the IBC, as the incorrect container abbreviation was used. Although USDOT hazardous materials training has been provided, it appeared that the drivers are not always checking that the shipping papers and packages conform to the regulations before they are accepted. Aerosonic was contacted, and the profile and manifest were corrected before the waste was transferred to the destination facility.

In the flammable waste storage area, an additional problem was noted with a container of waste paint from Keymark Corp., FLR000049601, which had excessive paint waste on the exterior. The paint was still tacky, and was wet when transported, as it had dripped from the drum. It was not determined during the inspection whether the container was in this condition when accepted, or whether there was a problem with the gasket of the open head drum. A second drum from the same facility was dented next to the bung, and waste paint had leaked from the bung opening. The containers were overpacked in salvage drums before they were loaded for transport to the disposal facility. A third drum of non hazardous screen printing waste in the non flammable waste storage area had a gasket that was not clamped correctly in the ring, allowing waste to be released.

The flammables store room contained universal waste lamp boxes in addition to flammable waste

Inspection Date: 08

03/09/2011

and empty cans for paint gun cleaner service. An unlabeled 5 gallon can was being used to overpack a leaking product container. Some water had collected on the floor of the area, but this appeared to be rain water that had blown in under a nearby exterior door.

Emergency equipment was being inspected in accordance with the permit. Two of the eye wash stations had visible rust around the nozzles, and one was missing its covers. The upstairs emergency equipment storage area next to the locker room was not being maintained, and appeared to have been converted to general storage. The revised plan in the renewal permit application, dated May 27, 2011, still indicates that this area holds some emergency equipment, including air purifying respirators. Some of the respirator cartridges were for respirators that are no longer used at the facility, and are therefore no longer usable and should be purged from the inventory. According to Mr. Walters, this area is not used for primary response equipment. Mr. Walters also said that the mercury cleanup kit referenced in the contingency plan was on order.

Training was being conducted in accordance with the permit application. However recent incidents indicate that either some personnel are not adequately trained to perform their functions or that the facility needs to amend the list of requisite skills, education or other qualifications for staff listed under the Market Sales Specialist (MSS) job description. These staff act as customer service representatives for unusual or new business, with their primary responsibility being sales. However they also receive and review analytical information and assist their customers in filling out waste profiles and identifying USDOT shipping descriptions. They often deal with unsophisticated customers who have no training in hazardous waste or USDOT hazardous materials compliance. The profiles are supposed to be reviewed and approved by the designated treatment facility prior to waste acceptance.

In addition to the Aerosonic profile problem noted above, on June 21, 2011, Safety Kleen accepted eight containers (totaling 6,000 lb) of waste from Aztech Energy Corporation that were not identified properly on the two approved waste profiles or shipping papers. Aztech had provided analytical records for the materials that clearly indicated they were ignitable. In addition, flash point information was hand written on the initial profiles. The customer service representative did not request Aztech to provide the facility's EPA identification number, and profiled six of the containers as "non regulated material (glycol)." The other two containers were shipped as "Waste Phosphoric Acid Solution" rather than "Waste Flammable Liquid, Corrosive." These containers were later returned to the generator. The Department believes that Safety Kleen staff were performing DOT hazardous materials functions on behalf of the offeror of this material, and therefore share responsibility for the improper shipment.

The MSS position description does not include any knowledge in basic chemistry as a requisite skill, and and the training plan for this position does not appear to cover chemistry. Staff dealing with hazardous waste generators must have some basic chemistry training to understand that bichromate ions contain chromium, and that glycol is not a synonym for antifreeze. Staff responsible for approving the profiles at Safety Kleen's East Chicago office also did not detect the discrepancies before approving the material for acceptance.

Files for customers that are large quantity generators were examined to determine whether or not Safety Kleen was using manifests for their parts washer waste. It was noted that the TECO Polk Power station had one parts washer that was being managed through a service agreement, rather than a manifest. The facility submitted an unmanifested waste report for H&S Swanson Tool earlier this year, and it was requested that the facility review its records and submit a second report for the TECO waste. It was noted that service representatives may choose any generator status on their hand-held devices when picking up waste. The status does not have a default value requiring review. A number of facilities appeared to have their designated generator status change randomly from pickup to pickup. In addition, other facilities were disposing of regulated quantities of waste (28 to 30 gallons a month) from parts washer service while still being designated a CESQG rather than SQG. Training in this area should be reviewed with the service representatives.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Inspection Date:

08/09/2011

Type:

Violation

Rule:

263.20

Question Number:

1.40

Question:

Do the manifests contain at least:

Explanation:

Safety Kleen transported hazardous waste from Aerosonic without verifying that the

shipping description matched the quantity of waste and type of container.

Corrective Action:

The manifest for this shipment was corrected. Branch drivers must undergo remedial

training in this area.

Checklist Independent Potential Violations and Areas of Concern

Type:

Area Of Concern

Rule:

264.1050(d)

Explanation:

The hazardous waste tank manway was not marked as a flange or other connector

subject to regulation under 40 CFR 264 Subpart BB.

Corrective Action:

Mark the equipment and amend the permit application and Subpart BB equipment

inspection checklist to include the item.

Type:

Violation

Rule:

264.16(a)(1), 403.727(1)(a)

Explanation:

Safety Kleen transported hazardous waste that was not correctly described on shipping papers, waste profiles and land disposal restriction notices despite having analytical and profile information that should have allowed the wastes to have been managed properly.

Corrective Action:

Waste profiles and pre-printed manifests and land disposal restriction notices must accurately reflect the information provided to Safety Kleen staff regarding the nature and

hazard classes of the waste being accepted for transport. Staff training must be

improved to prevent recurrence of the incidents described in this report.

Type:

Violation

Rule:

264.192(e)

Explanation:

A support strap for the hazardous waste tank system piping had come loose from its

Corrective Action:

attachment. Provide documentation of corrective action. Amend the facility's inspection procedures

to ensure that support structures on ancillary equipment are checked at least weekly.

Type:

Area Of Concern

Rule:

264.33

Explanation:

The facility should inspect the hazardous waste emergency response equipment in the store room adjacent to the locker room for expired or unusable items. These should be

discarded. The locations of the rooms' equipment referenced

Safety - Klean Systems Inc Ir

ection Report

Page 5 of 7

Inspection Date.

08/09/2011

in the contingency plan should be clearly marked. The mercury spill kit referenced in

the plan has been ordered.

Corrective Action: Ensure that all areas and all emergency equipment referenced in the facility's

contingency plan are inspected monthly for deterioration as well as presence. Discard

equipment that is not usable for its intended function.

Type:

Area Of Concern

Rule:

270.14(d)(1)

Explanation:

The facility's septic system was not included in the list of solid waste management units

submitted as part of the facility's permit application.

Corrective Action:

Amend the permit application to include the required information on the location of the

septic system.

Type:

Violation

Rule:

264.31

Explanation:

Liquid paint waste was on the exterior of a container being held in the transfer facility, and the container had not yet been overpacked. A second container had a severe dent in the rim next to the bung, and paint residue was noted around the bung. (corrected)

Corrective Action:

Safety Kleen must ensure that containers accepted for transport are free from residue in

accordance with 49 CFR 173.24(b)(4). If a release occurs during transport, the leaking

container must be overpacked and the release cleaned up.

Type:

Violation

Rule:

264.15(d)

Explanation:

The dates and nature of corrective actions were not always noted on facility inspection

records. Some inspection recordkeeping forms did not include a space for the time of

the inspection.

Corrective Action:

Personnel who conduct inspections should note the date and nature of all corrective actions. Safety Kleen should ensure that all inspection records for emergency equipment, security devices, operating and structural equipment, tank system

components and container storage areas include all required information. Inspection

forms should be reviewed and amended as necessary.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number Area Date Cited Explanation

Transporters Checklist

263.20 08/09/2011

Safety Kleen transported hazardous waste from Aerosonic without verifying that the shipping description matched the quantity of waste and type of container.

ection Report Safety - Kleen Systems Inc Ir

08/09/2011 Inspection Date:

Inspection Date: 08/09/2011		
Rule Number Area	Date Cited	Explanation
264.16(a)(1), 403.727(1)(a)	08/09/2011	Safety Kleen transported hazardous waste that was not correctly described on shipping papers, waste profiles and land disposal restriction notices despite having analytical and profile information that should have allowed the wastes to have been managed properly.
264.192(e)	08/09/2011	A support strap for the hazardous waste tank system piping had come loose from its attachment.
264.31	08/09/2011	Liquid paint waste was on the exterior of a container being held in the transfer facility, and the container had not yet been overpacked. A second container had a severe dent in the rim next to the bung, and paint residue was noted around the bung. (corrected)
264.15(d)	08/09/2011	The dates and nature of corrective actions were not always noted on facility inspection records. Some inspection recordkeeping forms did not include a space for the time of the inspection.
Areas of Concern		
Rule Number Area	Date Cited	Explanation
Checklist Independent Areas of 264.1050(d)	Concern 08/09/2011	The hazardous waste tank manway was not marked as a flange or other connector subject to regulation under 40 CFR 264 Subpart BB.
264.33	08/09/2011	The facility should inspect the hazardous waste emergency response equipment in the store room adjacent to the locker room for expired or unusable items. These should be discarded. The locations of the rooms' equipment referenced in the contingency plan should be clearly marked. The mercury spill kit referenced in the plan has been ordered.
270.14(d)(1)	08/09/2011	The facility's septic system was not included in the list of solid waste management units submitted as part of the facility's permit application.

Conclusion:

Safety Kleen Systems was not in compliance with a number of hazardous waste regulations at the time of the inspection.

ection Report Safety - Kleen Systems Inc Ir 08/09/2011

Inspection Date:

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Elizabeth Knauss PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	Environmental Manager PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	FDEP - SWD 9/6/2 ORGANIZATION DAT	
Jeff Curtis REPRESENTATIVE NAME	EHS Manager REPRESENTATIVE TITLE	
NO SIGNATURE REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	Safety Kleen ORGANIZATION	
John Walters REPRESENTATIVE NAME	Branch General Manager REPRESENTATIVE TITLE	
NO SIGNATURE REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	Safety Kleen ORGANIZATION	

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.